
Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / Cover_front.fm / 2/14/14

GIGASET. INSPIRING CONVERSATION.
MADE IN GERMANY

CL540



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / Cover_front.fm / 2/14/14



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / overview.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Overview Gigaset Dune (CL540)
Overview Gigaset Dune (CL540)

Handset

2

3

5
4

6

13

10

1

12

9

11

8

7

i V

07:15
INT 1 14 Oct

Calls Calendar

1 Display in idle status
2 Status bar  

Icons display current settings and 
operating status of the phone

3 Display keys 
4 Message key 

Access to the calls and message lists;
Flashing: new message or new call

5 End call key, On/off key 
End call; 
Cancel function; 
Go back one menu level (press briefly); 
Back to idle status (press and hold); 
Switch handset on/off (press and hold 
in idle status)

6 Hash key 
Keypad lock on/off (press and hold in 
idle status); 
Toggles between upper/lower case and 
digits; 
Insert a dialling pause (press and hold)

7 Microphone 
8 Recall key 

Consultation call (flash) (press and hold)
9 Connection socket for headset 

10 Star key 
In idle status: Ringtone on/off (press and 
hold);  
With an open connection: switch from 
pulse dialling to tone dialling (press 
briefly); 
When inputting text: Open special 
characters table

11 Key 1 
Select network mailbox (press and hold)

12 Answer call key / Handsfree key
Dial number displayed; 
Accept call;  
Switch from earpiece to  
handsfree mode;  
Open the redial list (press briefly); 
Start dialling (press and hold);

13 Control key / Menu key 
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 1



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / overview.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Overview Gigaset Dune (CL540)
Registration/paging key 
u Locate handsets ("Paging") (press briefly).
u Register handsets and DECT devices (press and hold) .
2 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 3

Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / SUGIVZ.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Contents

Contents

Overview Gigaset Dune (CL540) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1

Safety precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4

Getting started . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

Operating the phone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

Making calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14

Adjusting the telephone settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Protection against unwanted calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

ECO DECT - Reducing transmission power (radiation)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17

Phonebook (Address book)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18

Call list  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20

Contactability  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Calendar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Alarm clock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Baby monitor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23

Display icons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

Setting options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26

Customer Service & Assistance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

This quick user guide only describes a small proportion of your telephone's functions. 

For more details about your telephone functions, please refer to the user guide online at 
www.gigaset.com or on the CD supplied (depending on the scope of delivery). 

www.gigaset.com


Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / security.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Safety precautions
Safety precautions

Warning
Read the safety precautions and the user guide before use.

Explain their content and the potential hazards associated with using the device to your chil-
dren.

Use only the power adapter indicated on the device.

Use only rechargeable batteries that correspond to the specification (see "Specifi-
cations"). Never use a conventional (non-rechargeable) battery or other battery 
types as this could result in significant health risks and personal injury. Rechargea-
ble batteries, which are noticeably damaged, must be replaced.

Using your telephone may affect nearby medical equipment. Be aware of the tech-
nical conditions in your particular environment, e.g. doctor's surgery. 
If you use a medical device (e.g. a pacemaker), please contact the device manufac-
turer. They will be able to advise you regarding the susceptibility of the device to 
external sources of high frequency energy (for the  
specifications of your Gigaset product see "Specifications"). 

Do not hold the rear of the handset to your ear when it is ringing or when speaker 
mode is activated. Otherwise you risk serious and permanent damage to your hear-
ing.

Your Gigaset is compatible with the majority of digital hearing aids on the market. 
However, perfect function with all hearing aids cannot be guaranteed.

The phone may cause interference in analogue hearing aids (humming or whis-
tling) or cause them to overload. If you require assistance, please contact the hear-
ing aid supplier.

The devices are not splashproof. For this reason do not install them in a damp envi-
ronment such as bathrooms or shower rooms. 

Do not use the devices in environments with a potential explosion hazard 
(e.g. paint shops).

If you give your Gigaset to a third party, make sure you also give them the user 
guide.

Remove faulty devices from use or have them repaired by our Service team, as these 
could interfere with other wireless services.

Do not use the device if the display is cracked or broken. Broken glass or plastic can 
cause injury to hands and face. Send the device to our Service department to be 
repaired. 
4 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / security.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Safety precautions
To prevent loss of hearing, avoid listening at high volume over long periods of time. 

Please note
u The device cannot be used in the event of a power failure. It is also not possible to trans-

mit emergency calls.
u Emergency numbers cannot be dialled if the keypad/display lock is activated!
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 5



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / starting.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Getting started
Getting started

Checking the contents of the package
u One base station,
u One power adapter for the base,
u One phone cord,
u One handset,
u One battery cover (rear cover for the handset),
u Two batteries,
u One rubber seal for the headset connection,
u One user guide and CD (depending on what is supplied).

If you have purchased a model with multiple handsets, the package should contain two 
batteries, a battery cover, a belt clip and a charging cradle with power adapter for each 
additional handset.

Setting up the base station and charging cradle (if included)
The base and charging cradle are designed for use in closed, dry rooms in a temperature range 
of +5°C to +45°C. 
¤ Set up the base on a level, non-slip surface at a central point in the building or house, or 

mount the base on the wall.

The phone's feet do not usually leave any marks on surfaces. However, due to the multitude of 
different varnishes and polishes used on today's furnishings, marks on the surfaces cannot be 
completely ruled out.

Notes
u Never expose the telephone to the effects of heat sources, direct sunlight or other 

electrical devices.
u Protect your Gigaset from moisture, dust, corrosive liquids and fumes.
u Pay attention to the range of the base. This is up to 50 m inside buildings and up to 300 m 

in unobstructed outdoor areas. The range is reduced when Maximum Range is deacti-
vated.
6 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / starting.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Getting started
Connecting the base station to the telephone network and the 
mains power supply 

Connecting the charging cradle (if included)

¤ Insert the phone cable into the con-
nection socket  at the rear of the 
base until it clicks into place and 
feed under the cable protection.

¤ Insert the power cable for the power 
adapter into the connection socket 

 at the rear of the base and rotate 
the right-angle plug under the cable 
protection.

¤ Connect the power adapter .
¤ Connect the phone jack .

1

2

3
4

4 3

2

1

Notes
u The power adapter must always be connected, as the phone will not operate without a 

power supply.
u Use only the supplied power adapter and phone cord. Pin connections on telephone 

cables can vary .

¤ Connect the flat plug to the charging cradle .
¤ Plug the power adapter into the power socket .

If you have to remove the plug from the charging cradle 
again: 
¤ Disconnect the power adapter from the mains 

power supply.
¤ Press the release button  and disconnect the 

plug . 

1

2

3
4

2 1

3

4

bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 7



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / starting.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Getting started
Setting up the handset for use
The display is protected by a plastic film. Please remove the protective film!

Inserting the rubber seal for the headset plug socket
Open the battery cover and insert the rubber seal 
into the groove. 
 

Insert battery

Caution
Use only rechargeable batteries recommended by Gigaset Communications GmbH, as this 
could otherwise result in significant health risks and personal injury. For example, the outer 
casing of the batteries could be destroyed or the batteries could explode. The phone could 
also malfunction or be damaged as a result of using batteries that are not of the recom-
mended type.

¤ Insert the batteries 
with the polarity in 
the right direction 
(for correct +/- direc-
tion, see diagram).

¤ First orientate the battery 
cover with the side tabs 
fitting into the slots on the 
inside of the casing.

¤ Then press the cover until 
it clicks into place.

If you have to open the bat-
tery cover:
¤ Grip the side hollows 

and slide the battery 
cover diagonally 
upwards.
8 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / starting.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Getting started
Charging the batteries
The batteries are supplied partially charged. Please charge completely before use. (The batteries 
are fully charged when the power icon   disappears from the display.)
¤ Charge the handset in the base for 8.5 hours. 

 

Changing the display language
Change the display language if you do not understand the language currently set.

v ¤ L5 ¤ q Select language ¤ Select (Ø =  selected)

8.5 h

Notes
u The handset may only be placed in the designated base/charging cradle.
u The battery may heat up during charging. This is not dangerous.
u After a time, the charge capacity of the battery will decrease for technical reasons.
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 9



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / starting.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Getting started
Registering the handset
Handsets contained in the package have already been registered to the base. 

If, however, a handset has not been registered (display "Please register handset" or "Place 
handset in base“), you must register it to the base. 
u Automatically registering the Gigaset CL540 handset to base station:
¤ Place the handset in the base.
If automatic registration does not work, the handset will have to be registered manually.

u Manually registering the handset:
¤ On the base: Press and hold (min. 3 secs) the Registration/paging key. 
¤ On the CL540 handset, press the display key Register.  

Or: 
v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q Registration ¤ OK ¤ Register Handset ¤ OK 

Display shows: Searching for a base in registration mode. The connection to the base will be 
established; this may take some time. 
¤  Enter the system PIN if required (factory setting: 0000) ¤ OK 

Setting the date and time
Set the date/time so that the correct date and time can be assigned to incoming calls, and so that 
you can use the alarm.

¤ Press the display key Time. 
Or: 
v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ Date/Time ¤ OK 

¤ Setting the date and time:
¤ Save

Your phone is now ready for use.
10 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / operating.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Operating the phone
Operating the phone

Switching the handset on/off
¤ Press and hold the End call key a in idle status to switch the handset on or off. 

Locking/unlocking the keypad
¤ Press and hold the # key to lock or unlock the keypad. 

If a call is signalled on the handset, the keypad automatically unlocks. and you can accept the 
call. It then locks again when the call is finished.

Control key
In the description below, the side of the control key (up, down, right, left, 
middle) that you have to press in the different operating situations is marked 
in black, e.g. v for "press right on the control key". 

The control key allows you to navigate within menus and entry fields. In idle 
status or during an external call, it has the following functions:

When the handset is in idle status
s Open the phonebook.

v or w Open the main menu.

u Open list of handsets.

t Bring up the menu for setting the handset's call volume (¢ page 15).

During an external call
s Open the phonebook.

u Initiate an internal consultation call.

t Adjust the loudspeaker volume for earpiece and handsfree mode.

Functions when pressing the centre of the control key
The key has different functions, depending on the operating situation.
u In idle status, it opens the main menu.
u In submenus, selection and entry fields, the key takes on the function of the display keys 

OK, Yes, Save, Select or Change.
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 11



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / operating.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Operating the phone
Display keys
The display keys have a function preset by default in idle status, but the keys can be re-assigned 
so that you can select the function desired by pressing and holding the display key.

The functions of the display keys change depending on the operating situation.  
Example

Overview of icons on the display keys (¢ page 25).

Menu guidance
The functions of your telephone are displayed on a menu that consists of several levels.

Main menu (first menu level) 
¤ When the handset is in idle status, press right on the control key v to open the main menu.

The main menu functions are shown in the display as icons. The 
icon for the selected function is highlighted and the name of 
the associated function appears in the display header.

Accessing a function, i.e. opening the corresponding submenu 
(next menu level):
¤ Use the control key p to navigate to the required function 

and press the display key OK. 

Returning to idle status: Briefly press the display key Back or 
End call key a.

Submenus 

The functions in the submenus are displayed as lists. 

To access a function:
¤ Scroll to the function using the control key q and 

press OK. 

Returning to the previous menu level: Briefly press the display 
key Back or End call key a.

Returning to idle status
¤ Press and hold the End call key a.

Back Save Current display key functions

Display keys

Settings

ì Ê
Ì Ç
É Ï

Back OK

Example

Settings

Date/Time

Audio Settings

Display

Language

Registration
x

Back OK

Example
12 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / operating.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Operating the phone
Message lists
Any messages you receive are saved in the message lists. An 
advisory tone sounds as soon as a new entry appears on a list. 
The Message key also flashes. Icons for message types and the 
number of new messages are shown on the idle display. 

New messages available:
u ÃOn the network mailbox 
u ™ In the missed calls list
u 
 In the missed alarms list 

Open the message list by pressing the Message key f.

The icon for the network mailbox is always displayed, provided 
the number is stored in the telephone. The other lists are only 
displayed if they contain messages. 

Opening the list: q Select required list. ¤ OK 
Exception: If you select the network mailbox, the number of the network mailbox will be 
selected. Lists are not opened on the display.

Entering numbers and text
If several number and/or text fields are displayed (e.g.  
First Name and Surname in a phonebook entry), the field is 
automatically activated. The following fields must be 
activated by navigating with the control key q. A field is 
activated when a cursor is blinking inside it. 

Correcting incorrect entries
u Deleting characters before the cursor: press the display 

key Ñ  briefly.
u Deleting words before the cursor: press and hold the 

display key Ñ. 

Entering text
u Letters/Characters: Multiple letters and characters are assigned to each key between Q 

and O. The characters are shown according to the key in a selection line at the bottom left 
of the display. The selected character is highlighted. Briefly press the key several times in 
succession to select the required letter/character.

u Placing the cursor: Letters/characters are inserted at the cursor position. You can insert the 
cursor by pressing the control key r, or  q in fields with multiple characters.

u Typing lower case, upper case and numbers: Press the hash key # to switch between 
lower case, upper case or numbers for the following letters.  
When editing a phonebook entry, the first letter and each letter following a space is 
automatically in upper case. 

u Special characters: Press the star key * to open the special characters table. Navigate to 
the character desired using the star key and press the display key Insert to select it. 

u Special letters: Umlauts or other marked/diacritic characters can be selected by pressing the 
corresponding letter several times. 

i V

07:15
INT 1 14 Oct

Ã ™ 

02 10 08

Calls Calendar

Example

New Entry 

First Name:
I

Surname:

Phone (Home):
Abc

x

Û Save
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 13



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / telefony.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Making calls
Making calls

Making an external call
¤ Enter number, briefly press the Answer call key c.  

You can cancel the dialling process with the End call key a. 

Dialling with the redial list
The redial list contains the 20 numbers last dialled with the handset. You can manage this 
similarly to your phone's message lists (¢ page 13).
¤ Press the Answer call key c briefly to open the redial list.
¤ q Select entry. ¤ Press the Answer call key c. The number is dialled. 

When a name and corresponding phone number are displayed: Press the display key View.

Dialling from the call list
v ¤ Ê ¤ OK ¤ q Select list. ¤ OK 
¤ q Select entry. ¤ c  
¤ The number is dialled.

Dialling with the phonebook
s ¤ q Select entry. ¤ c  
¤ If multiple numbers are entered: Select the number with r and press the Answer call 
key c or OK.  
¤ The number is dialled.

One touch call
You can set up your phone so that you can dial a specific number when you press a key of your 
choice. This allows children, who are unable to enter a number, to call a certain number, for 
example.

v ¤ É ¤ OK ¤ q One Touch Call ¤ OK
¤ Activation: r On / Off 
¤ Call to: Enter or change the number that you wish to dial. 
¤ Save

The activated One Touch Call appears on the idle display. The saved number is dialled by press-
ing any key. Press the End call key a to cancel dialling.

Ending one touch call:  
¤ Press the display key OFF. ¤Press and hold the # key. 
Or: 
¤ Press and hold the # key.

Notes
u You can also bring up the call list using the display key 

Calls, but you must assign a display key accordingly. 
u You can also open the list Missed calls using the 

Message key f. 

Example

All calls

™ äJames Foster
 Today, 18:30

™ 01712233445566
 11.06.2013, 18:30

š 0168123477945
 10.06.2013, 17:13

View Options
14 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / telefony.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Making calls
Accepting a call
You have the following options:
¤ Press c.
¤ If Auto Answer is switched on, remove the handset from the charging cradle.

Handsfree mode
If you are going to let someone listen in, you should tell the other party that this is happening. 

Activating/deactivating handsfree mode during a call and when establishing a connection:
¤ Press c. 

Placing the handset in the charging cradle during a call:
¤ Press and hold c for a further 2 seconds while placing the handset in the charging cradle.

Adjusting the loudspeaker volume
u Accessing the settings via the menu:

v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q Audio Settings ¤ OK ¤ Handset Volume ¤ OK 

¤ Earpiece: r Volume can be set at 5 levels for the earpiece and headset. 
¤ Speaker: r Set the volume at 5 levels. 
¤ Save

u Accessing the settings during a call for the mode currently in use (handsfree, earpiece, head-
set):
¤ control key t ¤ r.  
¤ The setting is saved automatically after 2 seconds or press the display key Save. The screen 
reverts back to its previous display. 

Switching the microphone on/off (muting)
If you turn the microphone off during a call, your caller can no longer hear you.
¤ Press v to switch the microphone on/off.

Using provider-specific functions (network services) 
Network services depend on and must be requested from your network provider (which may 
incur additional charges). Network services fall into two distinct groups
u Network services that are activated for the following call or all subsequent calls when no call 

is being made (e.g. calling anonymously (without Calling Line Identification)). You can easily 
activate/deactivate these network services via the menu Ç. 

u Network services that are activated during an external call, e.g.,"consultation call", "swapping 
between two callers" and "setting up conference calls". These services are provided to you 
during an external call in the option slider (e.g Ext. Call, Conf.).

You will find a general description of the features on your network provider's website or at one 
of their store branches.

For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied).
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 15



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / settings.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Adjusting the telephone settings
Adjusting the telephone settings

The handset and base station are preconfigured, but you can change the settings to suit your 
individual requirements.

The settings can be changed via the menu Settings (¢ page 26) whilst in idle status. 

Protection against unwanted calls

Setting time control for external calls 
You can specify a time period when you do not want the 
telephone to ring. 

v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q Audio Settings ¤ OK 
¤ q Ringtones (Handset) ¤ OK ¤ q Time Control ¤ OK 

¤ For external calls: r On / Off

If activated: 
¤ Suspend ring. from: Enter the start of the period. 
¤ Suspend ring. until: Enter the end of the period.
¤ Save 

Protection from anonymous callers 
You can set your phone so that it doesn't ring for anonymous calls (callers who have withheld 
Calling Line Identification). The call is only signalled on the display. The setting only applies to 
handsets for which the setting is configured.

v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q Audio Settings ¤ OK ¤ q Ringtones (Handset) ¤ OK ¤ q Anon. 
Calls Silent ¤ Change (³ = function activated)

Note
During this period, your phone will continue to ring for numbers to which you have assigned 
a VIP ringtone in the phonebook.

Time Control

For external calls:
On
Suspend ring. from:
22:00
Suspend ring. until:
07:00

Back Save

Example
16 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / settings.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

ECO DECT - Reducing transmission power (radiation)
ECO DECT  - Reducing transmission 
power (radiation)

The default setting provides the optimum transmission setting. This device range is set to 
maximum. To reduce the transmission power:

Reducing the range – Lowers the transmission power by up to 80% 
v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q ECO DECT ¤ OK ¤ Maximum Range ¤ Change (´ = deactivated) 

Fully deactivating DECT wireless module in idle status (Eco Mode+)
v ¤ Ï ¤ OK ¤ q ECO DECT ¤ OK ¤ q No Radiation ¤ Change (³ = activated) 

For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied). 
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 17



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / directory.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Phonebook (Address book)
Phonebook (Address book)

Opening phonebook 
Press the key s in idle status or, depending on the situation, the display key ö.

Creating a new entry
¤ Open directory. ¤ q <New Entry> ¤ OK
¤ Switch between the input fields using q and enter the 

relevant components of the entry (names, numbers, 
anniversary, ringtone).  
Navigate downwards to display further components.

¤ Press the display key Save. 

To create an entry, you must enter at least one number. 
If you have assigned a caller melody, the entry in the 
phonebook is supplemented with the symbol Æ.

Displaying/changing an entry 
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ q Select the desired entry.  
¤ View ¤ Display all components of the entry. ¤ Edit 
Or: 
¤ Options ¤ q Edit entry ¤ OK

Deleting an entry
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ q Select the desired entry. ¤ Options ¤ q Delete entry ¤ OK

Delete all entries in the directory:
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ Options ¤ q Delete List ¤ OK

Defining the order of the contacts entries
You can define whether the entries are to be sorted by first name or surname.
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ Options ¤ Press Sort by Surname or Sort by First Name.

If no name was entered, the default number is shown in the surname field. These entries appear 
at the beginning of the list, regardless of how the entries are sorted. 

The sort order is as follows:

Space | Digits (0-9) | Letters (alphabetical) | Other characters

Example

New Entry 

First Name:
Robert

Surname:
I

Phone (Home):
Abc

x

Û Save
18 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / directory.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Phonebook (Address book)
Transferring an entry/phonebook to another handset

Prerequisites:
u The sending and receiving handsets must both be registered to the same base. 
u The other handset and the base can send and receive directory entries.

Transferring individual entries
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ q Select the desired entry. ¤ Options  
¤ q Copy Entry ¤ OK¤ q to Internal ¤ OK ¤ q Select the recipient handset. ¤ OK 

Transferring the entire directory
¤ Open phonebook. ¤ q Select the desired entry. ¤ Options  
¤ q Copy List ¤ OK¤ q to Internal ¤ OK ¤ q Select the recipient handset. ¤ OK 

Transferring a displayed number to the phonebook
¤ The number is displayed or highlighted.  
¤ Press display key Ó or Options ¤ q Copy to Directory. ¤ OK

- ¤ <New Entry> ¤ OK ¤ r Select number type. ¤ OK  
¤ Complete the entry. ¤ OK 

Or:
- ¤ q Select entry. ¤ OK ¤ r Select number type. ¤ OK  
¤ The number is entered or an existing number is overwritten (answer the prompt using 
Yes/No).

¤ Save 
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 19



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / directory.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Call list
Call list

Your telephone stores calls in various lists. Opening the lists:
u Missed calls list: Message key f ¤ q Missed Calls: ¤ OK 
u List selection: v ¤ Ê¤ OK ¤ q Select list. ¤ OK

The last 20 entries are displayed in the call list.

List entry
The following information is displayed in the list entries: 
u The list type (in the header row) 
u Icon for the type of entry: 
™ (Missed calls), › (Accepted calls), š (Outgoing calls)

u Caller's number. If the number is stored in the phonebook, 
name and number type are displayed instead (ä Phone 
(Home), k Phone (Office), l Phone (Mobile)). For missed 
calls, the number of missed calls from this number is also 
shown in square brackets.

u Date and time of call (if set).

¤ q Select entry. ¤ Options 

¤ View: All available information is displayed, e.g. the corre-
sponding number when a name is displayed.

¤ Options: You can delete the entry or transfer the number to the phonebook (¢ page 19).

Calling back a caller from the call list:  
¤ q Select entry. ¤ Press the Answer call key c. 
 
For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied). 

Example

All calls

™ äJames Foster
 Today, 18:35

™ 01712233445566
 11.06.2013, 18:30

š 0168123477945
 10.06.2013, 17:13

View Options
20 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / applications.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Contactability
Contactability

Call forwarding (CF)
You can forward calls to another number. No call forwarding is activated yet or you want to 
change the current setting:

v ¤ Ç ¤ OK  ¤  q Call Divert ¤ OK

¤ Status: r On / Off 
Unknown is always displayed when calling up the menu.

¤ To Phone Number: Enter the number to which the call is to be forwarded.

¤ When: 
- r All Calls: Calls are forwarded immediately. No more calls are signalled on your phone.
- r No Answer: Calls are forwarded if no one accepts the call within several rings.
- r When Busy: Calls are forwarded if your line is busy. Call is forwarded without a call 

waiting tone.

¤ Send ¤ Your provider is called and the corresponding code is sent. If the call forwarding has 
been changed, you will hear a confirmation on the phone line. ¤ a

Calendar

Saving appointments to the calendar
Prerequisite: Date and time are set .

v ¤ É ¤ OK ¤ Calendar ¤ OK  
¤ p Select the desired day. ¤ OK
u Appointments that have already been stored are shown.  

<New Entry> ¤ OK opens the window to enter an additional appointment.
u If no appointments have been entered, the data input window will open immediately to add 

the new appointment. 

Displaying/changing/deleting stored appointments
v ¤ É ¤ OK ¤ q Calendar ¤ OK ¤ p Select the desired day. ¤ OK ¤ The 
appointment list is displayed. ¤ q Select the desired appointment. 
¤ View: Display appointment settings, change, if required using Edit.

Or:
¤ Options: Change settings or delete appointments.

For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied). 

Please note
Forwarding calls to your phone number can result in additional costs. Please consult your 
provider. 
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 21



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / applications.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Alarm clock
Alarm clock

Prerequisite: Date and time are set .

You can activate/deactivate and set the alarm clock as follows:

v ¤ ì ¤ OK ¤ Activation: r On/Off
¤ Changing the settings:

- Time:  Set the hour and minute for the wake-up time.
- Occurrence:  r Daily/Monday-Friday 
- Volume:  r Volume can be set at 5 levels or crescendo (increasing volume). 
- Melody:  r Select a ringtone for the alarm call.

¤ Press the display key Save. 

When the alarm clock is activated, the icon ¼and the alarm time is displayed in idle status.

An alarm call is signalled in the display and with the selected ringtone for a maximum of 
60 seconds. During a call, the wake-up call is only signalled by a short tone. 

Deactivating the alarm call/repeating after a pause (snooze mode)
Prerequisite: One alarm call sounds.
¤ Deactivating until the next alarm call: Press OFF. 

Or:
¤ Snooze mode:  

Press Snooze or any key. The wake-up call is deactivated and then repeated after 5 minutes.  
Or: 
Press nothing. The alarm call is deactivated after 60 seconds and then repeated after 
5 minutes. After the fourth repetition, the alarm call is deactivated for 24 hours.

For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied). 
22 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / applications.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Baby monitor
Baby monitor

When the baby monitor is switched on, the stored (internal or external) destination number is 
called as soon as a defined noise level is exceeded in the vicinity of the handset. The baby mon-
itor alarm to an external number is cancelled after approximately 90 seconds. 

In baby monitor mode, incoming calls are only signalled on the display (without ringtone). The 
display backlight is reduced to 50%. Advisory tones are deactivated. All keys are locked, with the 
exception of the display keys and pressing the middle of the control key. 

You can answer the baby monitor alarm using the Two Way Talk function. Deactivate/activate 
the speaker of the handset using this function.

Activating/deactivating and setting the baby monitor 
v ¤ É ¤ OK ¤ q Baby Monitor ¤ OK
¤ Activation: r On/Off
¤ Setting the baby monitor:

- Send alarm to: r Internal (at least 2 handsets are registered)/ External 
If Internal is selected: 
¤ Handset: Press the Change display key. ¤ q Select handset. ¤ OK 
If External is selected: 
¤ Number: Enter the number directly or select from the phonebook (press the display 
key ö).

- Two Way Talk: r On/Off
- Sensitivity: r High/Low

¤ Save

The target number is displayed in idle status when the baby monitor alarm is activated. The baby 
monitor is deactivated using the OFF display key.

Cancelling the baby monitor alarm
Cancelling during a baby monitor alarm: Press a. 

For further details, please refer to the user guide online at www.gigaset.com or on the CD 
supplied (depending on what is supplied). 

Caution
Ensure the following points:
u The handset should be positioned 1 to 2 metres away from the baby. The microphone 

must be pointed towards the baby.
u Activating the function reduces the operating time of your handset. If necessary, place 

the handset in the charger.
u The baby monitor is activated 20 seconds after switching on.

Please always check the functionality when you switch on:
u Test the sensitivity.
u Check the connection if you are forwarding the baby monitor alarm to an external num-

ber.
u Make sure that the answer machine at the target number is switched off.
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 23



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / symbols.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Display icons
Display icons

Icons in the status bar
The following icons are displayed in the status bar depending on the settings and the operating 
status of your telephone:

Menu icons

Icon Meaning

Signal strength (No Radiation off )

76% - 100% 

51% - 75%

26% - 50%

1% - 25%

Red: no connection to the base 

 No Radiation activated:
white, if Maximum Range is on; 
green, if Maximum Range is off

Ringtone deactivated

"Beep" ringtone activated

Key lock

Ð
White, if Maximum 
Range is on; 
Green, if Maximum 
Range is off}i

Ñ
Ò
¼
¼

ó
ñ
˝

Battery charge status:

{ White: charged over 66%

{ White: charged between 34 and 66%

y White: charged between 11 and 33%

y Red: charged below 11%

y Flashes red: battery almost empty  
(approx. 5 minutes talktime 
remaining)

Battery is charging  
(current charge status):

xy 0% - 10% 

xy 11%–33% 

x{ 34% - 66% 

x{ 67% - 100% 

Icon Meaning

ì Alarm Clock

Ê Call Lists

Ì Answer Machine

Ç Select Services

É Additional Features

Ï Settings
24 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / symbols.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Display icons
Display key icons
The following icons indicate the current function of the display keys according to the operating 
situation: 

Display icons for signalling of 

 

Other display icons

Icon Action

Ò Last number redial

Ñ Deleting text

ö Opening phonebook 

Ó Copy number to the phonebook

Icon Action

Establishing a call 
(outgoing call)

Connection 
established

No connection 
established/connection 
terminated 

z W X

External call Internal call Reminder call for 
anniversaryØÙÚ ØãÚ ØðÚ

Reminder call for 
appointment

Alarm callØá Ú ØìÚ

Information (Security) prompt  Please wait...Ð · Û
Action complete 
(green)

Action failed (red)‰ Õ
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 25



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / menutree.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Setting options
Setting options

Opening the main menu: Press v whilst the telephone is in idle status.

Note
Not all functions described in this user guide are available in all countries or with all network 
providers. 

Ï Settings
Date/Time

Audio Settings Handset Volume

Earpiece Profiles

Advisory Tones

Ringtones (Handset)

Music on hold

Display Screensaver

Colour Schemes

Backlight

Language

Registration Register Handset

De-register Handset

Select Base

Telephony Auto Answer

Area Codes

Listening In

Access Code

Dialling Mode

Recall

System Reset Handset

Base Reset

Encryption

System PIN

ECO DECT Maximum Range

No Radiation
26 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / menutree.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Customer Service & Assistance
Customer Service & Assistance

Do you have any questions? As a Gigaset customer, you can find help quickly in this User Manual 
and in the service section of our Gigaset online portal www.gigaset.com/service.

Please register your phone online right after purchase.

This enables us to provide you with even better service regarding questions or a warranty claim. 
In order to contact our customer service via email, please use the email contact form from our 
Gigaset online portal after selecting your home country. 

Our representatives are also available on the telephone hotlines for consultation.

Please have your record of purchase ready when calling. 

Replacement or repair services are not offered in countries where our product is not sold by 
authorised dealers. 

Australia  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +61 1300 780 878
Austria - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0043 1 311 3046
Bahrain  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -31 73 11 173
Belgium - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 07815 6679
Bosnia Herzegovina- - - - - - - - - - - - 033 276 649
Brazil
Grandes Capitais e Regiões Metropolitanas: 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4003 3020 

(Preço de uma ligação local)
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Demais localidades: 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0800 888 3020 

(Gratuito)
Bulgaria - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +359 2 9710666
Canada  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1-866 247-8758
China - - - - - - - - - 0 21 400 670 6007 (RMB 0.11)
Croatia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 01 / 2456 555
Czech Republic  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 233 032 727
Denmark  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +45 43682003
Finland- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +358 (0)9725 19734
France  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (0)1 57 32 45 22
Germany  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 01805 333 222
Greece - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +30 2111 98 1778
Hong Kong  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2763 0203
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2389 7285

Hungary- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 01 267 2109
India  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Please refer to your  
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - local warranty card

Indonesia- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (62-21) 5673813 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (62-21) 888856000

Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0818 200 033
Italy  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 02.600.630.45 
(il numero è di tipo “urbano nazionale” e può essere 
chiamato da qualunque operatore di rete fissa o 
mobile. Il costo della chiamata è inerente al proprio 
piano tariffario definito con l’operatore telefonico, 
ad esempio in caso di un contratto con tariffa FLAT, 
non ci sono costi aggiuntivi per la chiamata a questo 
numero, in quanto si tratta di un numero urbano 
nazionale).

Jordan  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 00962 6 5625460/1/2
Kuwait  - - - - - - - - - +965 -22458737/22458738
Lebanon- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +9611240259/
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +9611236110
Luxembourg - - - - - - - - - - - - - (+352) 8002 3811 
Malaysia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +603-8076 9696
Malta  - - - - - - - - - - - - +39 02360 46111 (0,10 €)
Mexico 
- - - 01800 999 4442738 (01800 999 GIGASET)
Netherlands - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0900-3333102
New Zealand  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0800 780 878
Norway  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -+47 2231 0845
Oman- - - - - - - - - - - -+968 70928 Ext. 49/21/75
Poland  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 801 140 160
Portugal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (+351) 808 788 877 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (custo de uma chamada local)
Romania- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +40 021 204 9130
Russia- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8-800 333 4956
Serbia- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0800 222 111
Singapore  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6735 9100
Slovak Republic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 044 5567 988
Slovenija  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 01 5466 511
South Africa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0800 98 08 42
Spain  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 902 103935
Sweden  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +46 (0)8502 52347
Switzerland  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0848 212 000
Taiwan - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 02 266 24343
Turkey  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +90 216 223 01 57
Ukraine  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +380-44-451-71-72
United Arab Emirates - - - - - - - - +97144458255
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +97144458254
United Kingdom  - - - - - - - - - - - - 084503 18190
USA  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1-866 247-8758 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - tollfree
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 27

http://www.gigaset.com/service


Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / menutree.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Customer Service & Assistance
Authorisation 
This device is intended for analogue phone lines in your network.

Country-specific requirements have been taken into consideration.

We, Gigaset Communications GmbH, declare that this device meets the essential requirements 
and other relevant regulations laid down in Directive 1999/5/EC.

A copy of the Declaration of Conformity is available at this Internet address: 
www.gigaset.com/docs
28 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr

http://www.gigaset.com/docs


Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / SUGSIX.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Index
Index

A
Address book, see Phonebook
Alarm clock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Anonymous calls off  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Answer call key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Authorisation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

B
Baby monitor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Base

connecting to power/ 
telephone network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

setting up. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Base station

changing the settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Battery

charging. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
charging status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
icon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
inserting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Broken display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

C
Call

accepting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
external  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Call forwarding (CF) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Call lists. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

deleting an entry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Call protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Call redirection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Calling

external  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
CF, see Call forwarding
Changing

display language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Changing the phone settings . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Changing the settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Charge status indicator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Charge status of the batteries  . . . . . . . . . . 24
Charging cradle (handset)

setting up  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Contactability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Contents of the package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Control key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 11
Correcting incorrect entries . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Correction of incorrect entries . . . . . . . . . . 13
Customer Care. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Customer Service & Assistance  . . . . . . . . . 27

D
Deactivating wireless module . . . . . . . . . . 17
Dialling

from the call list  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
using the redial list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
with directory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Directory
saving entry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Display
broken . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
changing display language . . . . . . . . . . . 9
network mailbox message . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Display icons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Display keys. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 12

icons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

E
Earpiece volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
ECO DECT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Eco Mode+ (Radiation emission free)  . . . . 17
Emergency numbers

not possible. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
End call key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
End call/End key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Entering special characters. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Entering special letters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Entering text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Entering umlauts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
External calls

time control for ringtone . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 29



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / SUGSIX.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Index
F
Field strength. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

G
Getting started. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

H
Handset

changing the settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
display language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
earpiece volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
idle status. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
muting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
registering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
setting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
setting up. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
speaker volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
switching on/off  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
use as a baby monitor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Handsfree mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Handsfree volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Hash key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
headset connection, rubber seal  . . . . . . . . . 8
Hearing

prevent loss of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Hearing aids . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

I
Icon

alarm clock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Icons

displaying new messages . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
on display keys  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
status bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Idle status
returning to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

K
Key 1 (fast access) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Keys

Answer call key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
control key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 11
display keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 12
End call key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
End call/End key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
fast access . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Hash key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Message key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
On/off key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Recall key. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Star key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L
Language

display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
List

accepted calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
call lists  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
handsets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
missed calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
outgoing calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

List entry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Locking/unlocking the keypad  . . . . . . . . . 11
Loss of hearing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Lower/upper case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
30 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / SUGSIX.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Index
M
Making calls

accepting a call  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
external  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Managing the calendar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Marked characters.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Medical equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Menu

opening . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
tree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Message key. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Message lists  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Microphone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Missed call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Muting the handset. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

N
Network services

provider-specific . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Number

copying to the phonebook. . . . . . . . . . . 19
Numbers

entering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

O
On/off key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
One touch call  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Order in the phonebook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

P
Phone

setting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Phonebook. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

copying number from text . . . . . . . . . . . 19
opening . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
order of entries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
sending entry/list to handset . . . . . . . . . 19
sending to handset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Power adapter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Protection against unwanted calls . . . . . . . 16
Protection from anonymous callers . . . . . . 16

R
Range. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

reducing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Recall key. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Redial list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Redirect, see Call forwarding
Registering (handset) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Ringtone

silencing for anonymous calls . . . . . . . . 16
time control for external calls  . . . . . . . . 16

Rubber seal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

S
Safety precautions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Saving a number in the directory. . . . . . . . 18
Sending

phonebook entry to handset . . . . . . . . . 19
Setting an appointment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Setting options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

phone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Setting the date  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 26
Setting the time  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 26
Setting up the handset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Snooze mode (alarm) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Speaker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Star key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Status bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

icons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Switching microphone  

(handset) on/off . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr 31



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / SUGSIX.fm / 2/14/14
Te

m
pl

at
e 

Bo
rn

eo
, V

er
si

on
 1

, 2
1.

06
.2

01
2

Index
T
Technical data, see Internet/CD
Telephone

operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Time control

ringtone for external calls . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

U
Upper/lower case. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

V
Viewing network mailbox message . . . . . . 13
Volume

handset handsfree/earpiece volume. . . 15

All rights reserved. Rights of modification reserved.
32 bg cs en hr ro sk sl sr



Gigaset CL540 / SUG IM-Ost en / A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43 / Cover_back.fm / 2/14/14

Issued by 
Gigaset Communications GmbH  
Frankenstr. 2a, D-46395 Bocholt

© Gigaset Communications GmbH 2014
Subject to availability. 
All rights reserved. Rights of modifications reserved.

www.gigaset.com

This user guide is made from 100% recycled paper.

A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43

*A31008-M2602-R601-1-TK43*


	Overview Gigaset Dune (CL540)
	Handset

	Safety precautions
	Getting started
	Checking the contents of the package
	Setting up the base station and charging cradle (if included)
	Connecting the base station to the telephone network and the mains power supply
	Connecting the charging cradle (if included)
	Setting up the handset for use
	Changing the display language
	Registering the handset
	Setting the date and time

	Operating the phone
	Switching the handset on/off
	Locking/unlocking the keypad
	Control key
	Display keys
	Menu guidance
	Message lists
	Entering numbers and text

	Making calls
	Making an external call
	Accepting a call
	Handsfree mode
	Adjusting the loudspeaker volume
	Switching the microphone on/off (muting)
	Using provider-specific functions (network services)

	Adjusting the telephone settings
	Protection against unwanted calls
	ECO DECT - Reducing transmission power (radiation)
	Phonebook (Address book)
	Transferring an entry/phonebook to another handset
	Transferring a displayed number to the phonebook

	Call list
	Contactability
	Calendar
	Saving appointments to the calendar
	Displaying/changing/deleting stored appointments

	Alarm clock
	Baby monitor
	Display icons
	Setting options
	Customer Service & Assistance
	Authorisation

	Index

